
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

9 December 2025 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 2) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
( 3) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Joshua Chapman 
Viddy Persaud 
 
 

James Glass 
John Crowder (Chairman) 
Stephanie Nunn (Vice-Chair) 

Keith Darvill 

 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

  
 

 Peter Liddle 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@havering.gov.uk 
 

Please would all Members and officers attending ensure they sit in their allocated seats 
as this will enable correct identification of participants on the meeting webcast. 

 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 9 December 2025 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a me
[...]
ILITY: Holders of public office are accountable for their decisions and 
actions to the public and must submit themselves to whatever scrutiny is appropriate to 
their office.  
 
OPENNESS: Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all the 
decisions and actions that they take. They should give reasons for their decisions and 
restrict information only when the wider public interest clearly demands.  
 
HONESTY: Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private interests relating 
to their public duties and to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that 
protects the public interest.  
 
LEADERSHIP: Holders of public office should promote and support these principles by 
leadership and example. 



Pensions Committee, 9 December 2025 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To approve as correct the attached minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 

2025 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the relevant parts of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

6 VALUATION UPDATE AND DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT (Pages 11 
- 82) 

 
 Report and appendices attached 

 

7 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITOR FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 
SEPTEMBER 2025 (Pages 83 - 110) 

 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

8 TASKFORCE FOR CLIMATE - RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES YEAR 
ENDING 31 MARCH 2025 (Pages 111 - 120) 

 
 Report and appendix attached 

 
 



Pensions Committee, 9 December 2025 

 
 

 

9 FIT FOR THE FUTURE UPDATE (Pages 121 - 126) 
 
 Report attached 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and 
Election Services  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

11 November 2025 (7.00  - 7.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman) and Stephanie Nunn (Vice-
Chair) 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Joshua Chapman and James Glass. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Joshua Chapman and James 
Glass. Apologies were also received from Trade Union Observer Peter 
Liddle. 
 

31 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

32 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 

33 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
The Committee were informed that, following discussions with internal legal 
department and Hymans, a draft Funding Strategy Statement will be 
available in the December 9th Pensions Committee Agenda. 
 

34 INVESTMENT CONSULTANT OBJECTIVES  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 11 November 2025 

 
 

 

Members were introduced to Tim Mpofu, Head of Partner Fund Solutions at 
London CIV, and Dagma Dvorak, Head of Invest Strategy and Strategy 
Asset Allocation at London CIV, who will assist the Council with transition 
arrangements.   
 
The Committee received a report on the performance of the Investment 
Consultant for the period 1 October 2024 to 30 September 2025 against 
strategic objectives previously set.   
 
It was noted that three new objectives are being added this year to aid with 
the transition of assets to the London CIV asset pool. These objectives are:  
 

 Work with officers to support a smooth transition of the remaining 
assets to the investment pool.  

 

 Support oversight of the pool following transition.  
 

 Help the Committee to establish clear expectations of the investment 
pool.  

 
It was noted that the performance ratings of Hymans when reviewed against 
set objectives are all currently green.  
 
The Committee agreed all the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

35 REVIEW OF CUSTODIAN  
 
The Committee received a report on the reviewed performance of the 
Custodial and Performance Measurement services provided by Northern 
Trust for the period 1 October 2024 to 30 September 2025.  
 
It was noted that a new replacement Global Custody Framework should be 
available soon, albeit the time frame is unknown, and waiting for this 
framework is the preferred route to take by the officers. However, if not, 
consultations with legal advisors have been sought and procurement will 
commence for a new framework.   
 
Councillors were pleased to note that the assessment service review ratings 
were all currently Green (Favourable Output) and were pleased with the 
timely service that is provided by Northern Trust.  
 
The Committee agreed all the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

36 REVIEW OF ACTUARIAL SERVICE  
 
The Committee received a report on the review of the service and 
performance of the Havering Pension Fund’s (“the Fund”) Actuary from the 
1 October 2024 to 30 September 2025.  
 

Page 8



Pensions Committee, 11 November 2025 

 
 

 

Officers assured Members that they currently have no concerns about the 
Actuarial Service provided.  
 
Members were pleased at the service that is currently being provided, 
noting that the actuarial service provides regular and digestible information, 
feedback, and justification to Councillors and officers.   
 
The Committee agreed all the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

37 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a draft of The Pension Fund Annual Report 
2024/25 that was prepared in accordance with Regulation 57 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013. It was noted that the 
report, along with the financial statement, is currently awaiting approval from 
the auditor and may be subject to some minor changes before the final 
version is issued.  
 
It was noted that the Fund continues to demonstrate strong stewardship and 
resilience. As of the 31 March 2025, the net assets rose to £1.008billion, 
which was a 4% increase on the previous totals.  
 
In line with the Governments Fit for the Future Reform, the Fund continues 
to transition assets to London CIV. At the end of the year 64% of assets 
were poor or under poor management, so officers remain committed to a full 
transition deadline of the 31 March 2026.  
 
Seven key risks and mitigation strategies were reviewed and updated, 
including investment performance, compliance, cyber threats, and fraud.   
 
The Committee agreed all the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

38 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee received a report on the Pension Fund Risk Register as of 
October 2025, which details the potential risks the Fund is exposed to and 
the controls in place to manage those risks.  
 
It was noted that the risk register is a live document which is continuously 
being updated and reviewed to ensure that all risks remain relevant and 
controlled.  
 
Members noted that some of the Risks are currently categorised as Amber 
(Very likely / Serious or Likely / Moderate). However, officers assured that 
these Amber risks are being mitigated, such as the Operational Risk of key 
person dependency in both finance and administration being alleviated 
through Tim Mpofu’s secondment.  
 
The Committee agreed all the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

Page 9



Pensions Committee, 11 November 2025 

 
 

 

39 GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Committee received a report on the review of the Governance 
Compliance Statement, which is a statutory duty of the Authority to produce.  
 
It was noted that the Governance Compliance Statement has been a 
statutory requirement since 2006, however during the Fit for the Future 
consultation the Government has proposed that this be altered to be a more 
comprehensive governance and training strategy.  
 
The Committee agreed all the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

Unrestricted Document 

 

 PENSIONS COMMITTEE  09 December 2025 
 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Valuation Update and Draft Funding 
Strategy Statement 

ELT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Tara Haroon 
Tara.Haroon@Havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

To meet the statutory obligation to have 
an actuarial valuation every three years 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The funding level is a snapshot at a point 
in time. It is sensitive to the assumptions 
used for the valuation 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 

People - Supporting our residents to stay safe and well   

Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy     

Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council   

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report presents the initial results of the 31 March 2025 triennial valuation, 
summarises the underlying actuarial assumptions, and seeks the Committee’s 
approval for the resulting draft Funding Strategy Statement. 
 
 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Pensions Committee, 09 December 2025 

 
 
 

 

Unrestricted Document 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. To note the Initial Whole Fund Results Report (Appendix A Exempt) 
including;  
 

a. the proposed valuation assumptions;  
b. Prudence level of 85% is adopted (2022 80%), which results in a 

future investment return assumption (‘discount rate’) of at least 5.5% 
per annum (2022 3.5%);  

c. the potential impact of post 31 March market volatility and that the 
proposed assumptions and employer funding plans remain 
appropriate for the 2025 valuation. 

 
2. To approve the draft Funding Strategy Statement (Appendix B). 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Every three years, Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
administering authorities have a statutory duty to carry out an actuarial 
valuation of their pension fund. For the London Borough of Havering 
Pension Fund (the “Fund”), this process involves assessing the Fund’s 
assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2025, based on prevailing market 
conditions, to determine its overall funding position. 
 

2. The primary objective of the valuation is to establish employer contribution 
rates for the three-year period beginning one year after the valuation date, 
i.e. from 1 April 2026 to 31 March 2029. 
 

3. Although the assumptions used do not affect the ultimate cost of paying 
benefits, they enable the Actuary to estimate the present value of liabilities 
arising from pension benefits. These assumptions influence employer 
contribution levels. 
 

4. LGPS Regulations require that actuarial assumptions incorporate a degree 
of prudence. The Actuary must set contributions based on these prudent 
assumptions while aiming to maintain stability for employers wherever 
possible. 
 

5. Prudence effectively provides a ‘buffer’ against the various risks and 
uncertainties inherent in funding LGPS benefits. Th
[...]
00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

25 117 0.17 213.65 402.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

30 131 0.20 151.59 285.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

35 144 0.24 118.44 223.22 0.10 0.07 0.02 0.01 

40 151 0.41 95.36 179.66 0.16 0.12 0.03 0.02 

45 159 0.68 89.57 168.72 0.35 0.27 0.07 0.05 

50 167 1.09 73.83 138.92 0.90 0.68 0.23 0.17 

55 173 1.70 58.14 109.45 3.54 2.65 0.51 0.38 

60 174 3.06 51.82 97.51 6.23 4.67 0.44 0.33 

65 174 5.10 31.81 59.85 11.83 8.87 0.00 0.00 

 

Females 

Incidence per 1000 active members per year 

Age Salary scale Death before 

retirement 

Withdrawals Ill-health tier 1 Ill-health tier 2 

  FT &PT FT PT FT PT FT PT 

20 105 0.10 281.94 373.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

25 117 0.10 189.71 251.55 0.10 0.07 0.02 0.01 

30 131 0.14 159.02 210.83 0.13 0.10 0.03 0.02 

35 144 0.24 137.25 181.90 0.26 0.19 0.05 0.04 

40 151 0.38 114.23 151.34 0.39 0.29 0.08 0.06 

45 159 0.62 106.60 141.21 0.52 0.39 0.10 0.08 

50 167 0.90 89.87 118.92 0.97 0.73 0.24 0.18 

55 173 1.19 67.06 88.83 3.59 2.69 0.52 0.39 

60 174 1.52 54.04 71.50 5.71 4.28 0.54 0.40 

65 174 1.95 25.76 34.07 10.26 7.69 0.00 0.00 

 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE          09 December 2025  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Pension fund performance monitor for the 
quarter ended September 2025 

ELT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Tara Haroon 
Tara.Haroon@havering.gov.uk  

  
Policy context: 
  
 

Pension Fund performance is monitored 
quarterly against investment objectives 
and to keep the committee informed of 
developments 

  
Financial summary: 
 
 

This report comments upon the 
performance of the Fund for the period 
ended 30 September 2025 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

People - Supporting our residents to stay safe and well   

Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy     

Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council   

 
 
 

 
 
 
LOLA Module 6 – Investment Performance and Risk Management and LOLA 
Module 7 – Financial Markets and products applies. 
 
This report summarises the Fund’s investment performance and outlines key Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) updates for the quarter ending 30 September 
2025. 
 
The total value of the Fund’s assets increased by c.£51.3m over the quarter to 
£1,096.4m as at 30 September 2025. The overall fund performance of 5.0% over the 
quarter ahead of both the tactical benchmark by 0.3% and the strategic benchmark 
by 5.9%. 
 

SUMMARY 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Tara.Haroon@havering.gov.uk


Pensions Committee, 30 Sept 2025 

 
 
 

 

The general position of the Fund is considered plus other matters including any 
current issues as advised by Hymans.  
 
Any significant events occurring after production of this report will be addressed 
verbally at the meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Consider Hymans Performance Report (Appendix A Exempt) 

2) Note the analysis of the cash balances in paragraph 5.  

3) Consider the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each fund 

manager. 

 

 
 
 
 

1. Hyman’s report includes asset allocation information, fund manager 
performance and associated commentary, asset allocation and market 
background, can be found in Appendix A.  

 
2. Where appropriate, topical LGPS news that may affect the Fund will be 

included. 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

a. The Committee adopted an updated Investment Strategy Statement 
(ISS) in September 2023, aiming to achieve long-term investment 
returns that exceed the growth in the Fund’s liabilities. 

 
b. Assets performance is reviewed quarterly against tactical and strategic 

benchmarks to ensure alignment with the ISS objectives. 
 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

REPORT DETAIL 

 

Page 84



Pensions Committee, 30 Sept 2025 

 
 
 

 

4. PERFORMANCE 
 
a. Over the quarter to 30 September 2025, the Fund’s asset value 

increased by £51.4m to £1.096.4m driven by a £
[...]
ualities implications and risks: 
 
An EHIA (Equality and Health Impact Assessment) has not been completed and is 
not required for this decision. The Council seeks to ensure equality, inclusion, and 
dignity for all. There are no equalities and social inclusion implications and risks 
associated with this decision.  
 
 
 
 

Hyman’s LCIV Q2 pool monitor 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Module 8 - Actuarial methods, Standards and…

Module 7 - Financial Markets and Product…

Module 6 - Investment  Performance and Risk…

Module 5 - Procurement and Relationship…

Module 4 - Pensions Accounting and Audit…

Module 3 - Pensions Administration

Module 2 - Pensions Governance

Module 1 - Committee Role and Pensions…

Current Issues

An introduction to LGPS Online Learning…

Pensions Committee - 30 September 2025

In Progress

Enrolled

Completed

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

         PENSIONS COMMITTEE             09 December 2025  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

TASKFORCE FOR CLIMATE – 
RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES 
Year ending 31 March 2025  
 
 

ELT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Tara Haroon  
Tara.Haroon@Havering.gov.uk  
 

Policy context: 
  
 

Reporting against climate risk disclosures 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Estimated cost £3,000 for the report  

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 

People - Supporting our residents to stay safe and well   

Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy     

Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council   

 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
Appendix A to this report summarises the Funds current position concerning the 11 
climate-related disclosures under the scope of the Taskforce on Climate-related 
Financial Disclosures (TCFD), for the year ending 31 March 2025.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee: 
 
Agree the 31 March 2025 TCFD report as attached as Appendix A. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 8



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. The Fund’s investment consultant, Hymans Robertson, has outlined in 
Appendix A the Fund’s approach to reporting against the 11 climate-related 
disclosures under the TCFD framework for the year ending 31 March 2025.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
a. The TCFD was established in 2015 by the Financial Stability Board to 

improve climate-related financial reporting. Its final recommendations, 
published in 2017, introduced a framework based on four pillars: 
Governance, Strategy, Risk Management, and Metrics & Targets, 
comprising 11 disclosures. 
 

b. Although the UK Government set an ambition for mandatory climate-
related disclosures by 2025, the TCFD recommendations have since been 
incorporated into the International Sustainability Standards Board (ISSB) 
standards. Public sector guidance now follows a phased approach, with 
full compliance expected by 2025–26 on a “comply or explain” basis. 

 
c. For the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), the Department for 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) consulted in 2022 on 
mandatory TCFD-aligned reporting. However, implementation was 
delayed in June 2023, and no regulations have yet been introduced. The 
Fund therefore continues to report voluntarily. 

 
d. This is the Fund’s fourth TCFD report, summarising its position across the 

11 disclosures. Future reports will highlight actions taken to strengthen 
alignment with best practice and address recommendations arising from 
ongoing analysis. The 2024/25 report will be published as a standalone 
document. 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 112



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
The Committee believe that climate change
[...]
e 121

Agenda Item 9



Pensions Committee, 09 December 2025 

 
 
 

 

Unrestricted Document 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Resources in consultation with 
the Chair of the Committee to oversee the finalisation and approval of the 
Investment Management Agreement (IMA) with the London CIV and 
associated asset transition plans, to comply with the LGPS regulations.  

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. Over the past year, the Government has set out to reform the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) as part of the Pension Investment 
Review. This was initiated with a Call for Evidence in September 2024, 
followed by the LGPS: Fit for the Future consultation which was published in 
November 2024. 
 

1.2. The government published its Final Report on 29 May 2025, confirming that 
all core proposals will be implemented through primary and secondary 
legislation. The Government formally introduced the Pension Schemes Bill in 
the House of Commons on 5 June 2025, which is now in the parliamentary 
debate stage, with Royal Assent anticipated in 2026. 

 
1.3. On 20 November 2025, the Government published the LGPS: Fit for the 

Future – technical consultation. This consultation seeks views on 2 draft 
statutory instruments:  

 

 the ‘Local Government Pension Scheme (Pooling, Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2026’ 

 the Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2026 
 

1.4. This consultation will last for 6 weeks from 20 November 2025 to 2 January 
2026.  
 

1.5. The ‘Local Government Pension Scheme (Pooling, Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2026 will replace the current 2016 LGPS 
Regulations and give legal effect to the proposals set out in the Pooling and 
Local Investment chapters of the ‘Fit for the Future’ consultation. They will: 

 

 require administering authorities (AAs) to delegate the implementation of 
their investment str
[...]
ition plan to ensure that all assets are pooled 
by 31 March 2026. These discussions are still ongoing and expected to be 
completed in January 2026. 

 
 
3.2. In finalising the plan, the following pooling options will be considered: 

 

Page 123

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-fit-for-the-future/outcome/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-fit-for-the-future-government-response#pooling-1
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-fit-for-the-future/outcome/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-fit-for-the-future-government-response#pooling-1


Pensions Committee, 09 December 2025 

 
 
 

 

Unrestricted Document 

 Where an existing, broadly comparable, solution exists, consider 
transferring investment to London CIV managed fund. 

 Where a solution does not exist, engagement with London CIV to 
consider appropriate pooling solution. 

 
4. Investment Management Agreement 
 
4.1. London CIV has identified that in some cases an Investment Management 

Agreement (IMA) may be required to achieve the transfer of assets by the 
government’s deadline. An IMA is a formal contract between London CIV and 
each Partner Fund that establishes the terms under which London CIV will 
assume investment management responsibilities for the Partner Fund’s off-
pool investments. 
 

4.2. To comply with the Government’s Fit for the Future asset pooling agenda, all 
off-pool and deemed pooled holdings will need to be transferred to London 
CIV by 31 March 2026. The IMA is the contractual mechanism that enables 
this pooling and ensures compliance with statutory requirements. Without an 
IMA in place, the Fund cannot legally transition assets to London CIV or 
comply with draft regulations. 

 
4.3. The IMA will set out the operational and governance framework for 

investment strategy implementation and management of off-pool assets. It will 
include a core document, which will be the same for all Partner Funds and 
four schedules which will be individual to each Partner Fund. These include: 

 
i. Investor Details - Details about Havering Pension Fund as an investor 
ii. Investment Strategy - How the Fund’s strategic asset allocation and 

objectives will be implemented within LCIV. 
iii. Fees - The structure for fees for operating the pooled arrangements. 
iv. Asset listing – A detailed record of the transferring asset holdings and 

their values at an agreed date. 
 
4.4. The Fund will need to seek legal advice on the IMA wording to ensure  that 

arrangements are in accordance with government legislation. Therefore, the 
committee is being requested to delegate the review, finalisation and signing 
of the IMA to the Strategic Director of Resources, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Pensions Committee. 

 
5. Implications of IMA arrangements 
 
5.1. Under the current LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 

2016, Havering Pension Fund appoints and manages its own investment 
managers directly, retaining full discretion over mandates and operational 
decisions. 
 

5.2. However, under the new proposed draft LGPS Regulations, the IMA would 
facilitate the oversight and management responsibilities to the London CIV. 
As such, London CIV will become the legal investment manager for all of 

Page 124



Pensions Committee, 09 December 2025 

 
 
 

 

Unrestricted Document 

Havering Pension Fund’s assets, whilst taking responsibility for the day-to-
day investment management of the Fund’s assets. The Pension Fund will 
retain its responsibility for setting the investment strategy. 

 
5.3. The Pension Committee will continue to play an important role in the strategic 

direction of the Pension Fund, ensuring strong governance by establishing 
clear objectives for its investment pool and regularly monitoring investment 
performance. 

 
6. Changes to Shareholder Agreement 
 
6.1. As part
[...]

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 126


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	6 VALUATION UPDATE AND DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT
	1b. Valuation - Initial Whole Fund Results EXEMPT
	1c Valuation 2025 Core FSS -  Draft v4

	7 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITOR FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 2025
	2b. 250930 LBH monitoring report EXEMPT

	8 TASKFORCE FOR CLIMATE - RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2025
	3b. Hyman's TCFD Report

	9 FIT FOR THE FUTURE UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Rooms 7 & 8 - Town Hall 

9 December 2025 (7.05  - 8.02 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

James Glass and Stephanie Nunn (Vice-Chair) 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Joshua Chapman and 
John Crowder. 
 

41 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

42 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th November 2025 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

43 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman notified members that there were exempt appendices to 
items 6 and 7 and therefore any discussion on those documents would need 
to be in a closed session. 
 
The Committee were content with this. 
 

44 VALUATION UPDATE AND DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
The Committee received a report on the Valuation Update and Draft 
Funding Strategy Statement (FSS). 
 
The actuaries reported that the fund had moved into surplus for the first 
time. Assets were reported at approximately £1.008bn as at 31 March 2025, 
with liabilities reduced to just under £1bn, driven primarily by a higher 



Pensions Committee, 9 December 2025 

 
 

 

long-term expected return of around 5.5% per annum following the sharp 
increase in interest rates. The formal valuation report was noted as due by 
31 March 2026.  
 
The statutory FSS was presented to members for review. Officers confirmed 
that there were no substantive changes, but highlighted clarifications to 
three policies; Contribution rate reviews between valuations, cessation 
policy for employers exiting the fund, and the ‘pass-through’ approach for 
contractors which simplifies admission and places risk with the awarding 
body. Members noted that academy outsourcing under pass-through posed 
no risk to the Council. It was agreed that explanatory material would 
accompany the FSS for employer consultation.  
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Noted the Initial Whole Fund Results Report including;  
a. the proposed valuation assumptions;  
b. Prudence level of 85% is adopted (2022 80%), which results in 

a future investment return assumption (‘discount rate’) of at 
least 5.5% per annum (2022 3.5%);  

c. the potential impact of post 31 March market volatility and that 
the proposed assumptions and employer funding plans remain 
appropriate for the 2025 valuation. 

2. Approved the draft Funding Strategy Statement 
 

45 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITOR FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED SEPTEMBER 2025  
 
The Committee received a report on the Pension Fund Performance for 
Quarter End September 2025. 
 
Members noted a positive quarter with a 5% return, outperforming both the 
tactical benchmark and the longer-term strategic benchmark. Fund assets 

rose to just under £1.1bn at quarter-end and returns were driven by strong 
global equity markets amid easing trade tensions and positive growth 
indicators. Shorter-term yields fell slightly while longer-term yields rose 
marginally with core inflation edged down. The increase in equity values 
marginally raised the allocation to growth assets above target, with 
income-oriented allocations slightly below target.  
 
Members noted no immediate rebalancing was required and the migration 
of assets into the pool would be considered alongside rebalancing in due 
course. Equity managers were reported as positive over the quarter. Within 
income assets, officers explained that the CBRE property fund remained 
behind longer-term expectations and the renewable energy infrastructure 

allocation was noted as early-stage and to be judged over a longer period. 
Members noted that expectations for income assets (e.g., CPI+5%) were 
stretching given recent inflation. On concentration risk, it was noted that the 
global equity index exposure to US equities was around 65% for the passive 
global fund. 



Pensions Committee, 9 December 2025 

 
 

 

 
The Committee: 
 

1) Considered Hymans Performance Report 
2) Noted the analysis of the cash balances  
3) Considered the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by 

each fund manager. 
 

46 TASKFORCE FOR CLIMATE - RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES 
YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2025  
 
The committee received the annual voluntary TCFD report. 
 
Members noted it was structured around governance, strategy, risk 
management, and metrics/targets. Members noted the prior scenario 
analysis undertaken at the last valuation would be refreshed as part of the 
current valuation cycle. Officers described engagement with asset 
managers, including via the London CIV, allocations with explicit climate 
considerations, for example the Paris-aligned equity mandates and 
renewable energy infrastructure, and measurement of emissions-related 
and carbon-intensity metrics alongside exposures to climate 
risks/opportunities.  
 
The Committee discussed the importance of directing capital towards 
long-term transition solutions and using engagement and voting to hold 
companies to account. 
 
The Committee agreed the 31 March 2025 TCFD report. 
 

47 FIT FOR THE FUTURE UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on Fit for the Future. 
 
Officers reported receipt of three pieces of draft guidance; pooling, 
investment strategy, and governance. It related to forthcoming LGPS 
legislation expected to take effect from 31 March 2026. The guidance 
reflected a significant strengthening of pooling, with implementation of 
investment strategy to be delegated to the London CIV asset pool. From 
April 2026, investment advice would principally come via the pool, and the 
Council would be required to designate a senior LGPS officer responsible 
for investments and administration. Members noted that the fund was 
already around 40% pooled.  
 
Members noted the next step was to enter into an Investment Management 
Agreement (IMA) with the London CIV to authorise them to buy and sell on 
the Council’s behalf within the committee-set strategic asset allocation and 
ranges. The committee was asked to delegate authority to the Strategic 
Director of Resources to finalise and sign the IMA and report back to 
committee. A service level description, including dispute resolution, would 



Pensions Committee, 9 December 2025 

 
 

 

be incorporated, and the committee would appoint an independent adviser 
with expertise across investments and administration.  
 
The Committee agreed to delegate authority to the Strategic Director of 
Resources in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to oversee the 
finalisation and approval of the Investment Management Agreement (IMA) 
with the London CIV and associated asset transition plans, to comply with 
the LGPS regulations. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


